ORIGIRAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Il

RO
Decision No. 4839—“—

n the Matter of the Application.of ;}

United Parcol Service of Loi Angeles,;

Inc. for authority to establish ) lication No. 8

certaln Increasod rates applicable to; fopllcation No. 3405
)

wholesale service within Soutkern
California only.

Adpearances

Preston . Davis and Hoger L. Ramsey for apﬁlicant.

Grant L. Malquist for Transportation Division,
enginoering Section, Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California.

OPINION

United Parcel Service, formorly United Parcel Service of
Los mgeles, Inc., Lis engaged anong other things in the transportation
of proporty as a highway common carrier. Bf this application 1t seeks
autﬁority wnder Sections 5L and L9l of the fublic Ufilities Code to
establish certaln increasod rates on le#s than statutory notice.

A publlic hearing was held beroré Examiner EZrysnt at
Los #ngeles on Mareh 2L, 1953. The matter iz roody for decibién.

Applicaﬁt performs various transportation éefvices as a
highwéy common carriér; a,highwa& Permit carrier, and a city carrier.
Thévrates nerein involved are thoﬁe for Lts highway common carrier

"wholesale" operation within southern Californfias. This service covers

the transportation of parcels for wholesélers, manulacturers, jobbers

md commerclal distridutors from Los ngeles, Long Beach and Pasadona
To points in the area bownded gonerally by Sahta Barbara, San Bernar-
dino and San Diego. e proposed rate adjustment kas no relation

to applicant's services performed for retail stores, nor to services

-l




recently inaugurated betwoen Los ingeles and the San Franci«co Bay
area and locally in tho San Francisco Bay area under authority of
Decision No. L477L6 dated September 16, 1952, ;n Application No.33086.
For the "wholesale" service hepein inVOlVed the present
 bas e charge is 16 centz per rackage, plus l 3/& cont, per pound.
The proposed rate is 16 cents per package, plu* 2 centa Por pound.
In addition, spplicant would increase its charge for effecting C.0.D.
collections from 15 cents per w&oo or rraction theroor, to 20 cents
per $L00 or fraction thereof.
“Applicant alleges that since February. 25, 1951 when.the
Present ratgﬁ were established it has been sudbjected to various
substantial;increases in minimum‘wage rates, iﬁ costs of materials
and supplxes, in occupancy expense, md in other items beyond its
control. It asserts that the sought rate adjustments. are necessary
to permit a compensatory operation in view of those anreases, ‘and,
that the resulting rates will be roasonable in relation to the cost
of perfonm;ng the service md in comparison to the rates of other
agencies or transportation.
gEvidence In support of the sought authority was orrorod by
app...icant‘c vice president snd by its treasurer. The vico president
undortook to show by mesns of rate tables and other data vh&t tho
-ﬂought rates are reascnable by comparison (1) with the present parcel-
post rates, (2) with the rates egtabl;shed by the Commisa*on as

minimum for transportation wmtbin the drayage aresas of the

San Francisco Bay region and Los Angeleu; ) (3) with the m;nimum

charge* established by the Commigs;on ror tranoportation of genoral
commodities wnder Highway Carriers’ Tariff Ne. 2. The treasurer sub-
mitted income and oxpense statements w@md other operating data for the

purpose of showing that the proposed rates are justified from the




A 34058 - mM

standpoint of the operating results which they would produce. No
other witnesses tostified. No one opposed the granting of the
application. - |

The record shows, as applicant contends, that the proposed
rates are lower in substantlially all cases than the present pérccl—
»ost rates, and that applicant's service is somewhat more complete.
It shows that the proposed rates are the same as have been estab-'
lished by the Commission as minimum for transportation within the
San Francisco and East Bay drayage éreas, and slightly higher' than
the curreat minimum in the Los Angeies draysage area. A comparison

with the established minimum charges for genorsl truck treansportation

shows that in the case of any single ﬁackage moving as a comploete

shipment applicant's proposed rates are lower than the truék charges
for all packages under 35 pounds in weight. Applicant's vice presi-
dent pointed out that the corresponding "ore ok point", undeor his -
company'’'s present rates, is at L0 pownds. He éaid}that'the”bpﬁlicant
considers the normal point ﬁq e about 35 or 36 pounds. [his witness
declared that whenever 1t bécoﬁes higher his comp any receives an
abnormal percentage of heavier packages for which its parcel services
are not designed. The sought rate increaseé, he sald, would rostofe
a normal relationship between the rates of his company and the
nininum charges of‘ﬁighway carriers generally.

‘The troasurer submitted o cpecific nalysis of the cost
of handling the collection amd remittance of C.0.D. vills on whole-
sale deliveries. According to this exhibit the full cost poer £.0.D.
collection L1s 17.62 cents. The package transportation costs were not
estimated, except as they might be reflectod in the income and

expense ctatements.




®
. 34088 - m

ipplicant’s opersting experience rbr the year ended with

Octover 31, 1952, as reported by tho treaeurer, 15 summarized in the
following table:

Table 1

Income and Expense Statement
(Twelve Months Ended October43l 1952)

Wholesale Syetem
Operation (1) Operations

Delivery Income 42,438,858 | %7, 208,5589
- Exponses 2,116,978 - 6,877,748

Operating Income $ 321,880 $ 331;ébl
.. 166,70

Income Taxes 161z878

Ke% Income $ 160,002 » ’léh;b96
Operating Ratio (2) 93.4% '97.7%
Rate Base o aﬁ:hEé;7h2
Rate of Return (2) % 11.3%

(L) Includes intracity wholesale deliveries.
(2) Af'ter provision for income taxes.

% Not developed.

A wage adjustment which became offective on November 1,1952,
uncer terms of a.negotiated‘agroement, increased gspplicant!s operating
expenses substantially. he treasurer estimated that the additional
, wage expenge for the southern California wholesale operation would be
098,894 for the year.l Ho testifled that there had been incereases in
other Ltems of operating expense also{ including office salaries,

gasoline and various materials and supplies, but said that the dollar

anounts could not be readily dotermined. o

T

soplicant did not develop the additional wage erpen e for Lts
operations as a whole.




A. 34058 - mM

The additional revenue which the treasurer anticipated from
the sought rate increases was estimated as follows: '
Iransportation » 165,283
21,036

C.O.D. ‘ e e
Total additional Rovenue &

,
For the purpose of the foregoing revenue estimate the witnoss
assumed that(the prdposod higher rates would be collectod. from the
wholesale patrons for intracity.ﬁqrvice as well as for the longer
movementsir The assumption is in gqcoréance with applicant’'s inten-
tion. Thq treasurer stated, however, that rate competition from
other carriers might depreas the intracity revenue somewhst below
the estﬁmated»figure.z |

~The estimated operating results for the - future year, as
developed frem the exhibits submitted by applicégf, are shovn in
the following tab;e: | |

Table 2

Estimated Operating Hesults For the future Year
(Wnolesale Operation (1))

Under ’ Under
Presant Rates Proposed Ratecs

Delivery Income 4 . $2,L38,858 - 52,625,578
Expenses 2,215,873 2,218,457

Operating Income $ 222,985 - $ L07,121
Income Taxes , 110 : 1,52 206; 203

Net Income % 112,533 - 200,918 ...
Operating Ratlo (2) " 95.k% . 92.4f 1)

'
A""

o -

Rate Base , % 3

Rate of Return 5% "

; "

(1) Including intracity wholesale deliveries. No forecast was
mado for the system operations. ‘
(2) After provision for income taxes.

% Not developed.

2 ,
fpplicent considers that tho intracity services are not governed
by its published tariff.




Az may be seen from the figures set forth in Tablg 1l for
the Year ended October 31, 1952, applicant derived about_ggy-third of
its over-all revenue from 1ts southern California wholesale opera-
tion. The table discloses also that the wholesale services were
relatively more remunerative than the remainder. Applicant's
proposal herein would increase the wholesale revenues by §#.86,719,
. or approximateoly 7.8 percent. The cqmpany'made no forecast,qr the
over-all opéraxing results. ‘Yhe anticipated results Irom the whole~
sale operation alone are as set forth in Table 2. It will be
observed that rate base data are lacking. It Is applicant's position
that such data canot feasibly be supplied for thevwholesa;?:bustnoss
alone because the opoerating propertiss are used jointly in the
several operations without allocation. The vice presidenp'argued
that the rate of return Ls not a wholly satlisfactory measure of the
ecaming requirenents of this company becauvse of the high risks in ﬁhe
tusiness, the fact that the company is owned by its,employge§, and

i

other factors.

This Commission will measure the reasonableness of utility

earnings from all of the evidence available to 4t. The data sub-
mitted by applicant, as summarized in Table 2,do not constitute a
clear showing that the revenues from the present rates are insuffi-
cient or that those which would result from the'propoqqd rates would,
be reasonable. Aside from the gquestion of revenue needq{ gplicant
relliel upon comparison of the proposzed rates with ﬁhose‘establi:hed
for, or acsesced by, the postal services and other for:hiro‘carriers
for transportation performed under various conditions. Such compari-
sons do not establish the fact that a proposed rate increase is
Justified. |

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-

_stances of record, it is concluded that the United Parcel Service has

-6~




not shown that the rate increases which it proposed in this proceeding
rare justified. The application will be denied.

Public hearing having been held in the above-entitled

proceoding, the evidence having been fully considered and good’ cause
gppearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above-entitled application
be and it i3 hereby denied.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this /é?.‘ day of

4R, 0.
| ) m

Prea:fdent

L ,J,,W:;- —
Q&Jf Jdedyr )

Com?. ssioners




